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INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
Carefully read the instructions before installing and using the device. The installer and final service must 
scrupulously follow the instructions while observing ail relevant local regulations, standards and laws. The 
device is built in compliance with the Community laws in force and the Manufacturer declines ail responsibility 
in the case of improper use or use under conditions differing from those indicated on the nameplate and 
contained in these instructions. 
ln case of removal of the device or the electrical box, eut off the power supply before opening the 
casing. 

FEATURES AND ADVANTAGES 
Three-phase power supply 230 or 400 Vac. 

Protection against the accidentai inversion of the sense of rotation. 
Protection of the motor in case of phase-loss. 

Can be energized with either 115 Vac or 230 Vac. 
Starts and stops the pump depending on opening and closing of the taps. 

lt has 1"1/4 male connectors to guarantee a higher flow rate. 
Stops the pump in case of a water shortage and protects it against dry running. 
ls equipped with automatic restart in case of failure and anti-jamming function . 

No need for an expansion tank, check valve, filter or fittings. 
Can be installed on surface and submersible pumps up to 3 HP. 

Maintenance free. 

1 TECHNICAL FEATURES 

Operating contrai 
Three-phase power supply 
Acceptable voltage fluctuations 
Frequency 

230/400 Vac 
+/- 10% 

50-60 Hz 
6A 

1,1 kW (1.5 HP)- 2,2 kW (3 HP) 
IP 65 

2 

Maximum Current 
Maximum Power 
Protection degree 
Pollution degree 

lncorporated contrai 
lnsulation class 
Device 
Maximum working pressure 
Maximum working temperature 
Minimum flow 
Male connections 
Overvoltage category 

Standard non-adjustable restart pressure 1.5 bar (0,15 MPa). 

Tipo 1 B 
12 bar (1,2 MPa) 

65' C 
~ 1I/min 

Ge 1" o Ge 1 1/4 
Ill 

On request device can also be supplied calibrated at 1.2 bar (0.12 MPa) or at 2.2 bar (0.22 MPa). 
Safety valve that prevents any water spillage in the case of a faulty membrane (fig. 1 /C). 
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Max 10 m Max 15 m

� 

P min 2 5 bar
(0,25 MPa) 

{ 1,2 bar 
(0,12 MPa)

(0,3 MPa)

[ FR [INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'INSTALLATION ET LE FONCTIONNEMENT 
Avant d'installer et d'utiliser l'appareil, lire attentivement les instructions. Celui qui procède au montage 
et l'usager final doivent les respecter scrupuleusement, conformément aussi aux réglementations locales, 
aux normes et aux lois en la matière. L'appareil est construit conformément aux lois communautaires en 
vigueur et la Maison fabricante décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par un usage 
impropre ou dans des conditions différentes de celles indiquées sur la plaquette et dans ce mode d'emploi. 
En cas de déplacement de l'appareil ou du box électrique, supprimer la tension avant d'ouvrir le 
couvercle. 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET AVANTAGES 
Alimentation triphasée soit à 230 Vac soit à 400 Vac. 

Protection manque de phase intégrée. 
Protection inversion de phase intégrée. 

Il peut être alimenté aussi bien à 115 Vac qu'à 230 Vac. 
Il démarre et arrête la pompe en fonction de l'ouverture ou fermeture des utilisations. 

Il est doté de raccords mâles 1 "1/4 pour garantir un plus grand débit. 
Il arrête la pompe en cas d'absence d'eau et la protège contre la marche à sec. 

Il est doté de réarmements automatiques en cas de blocage et de fonction anti-blocage. 
Il n'a pas besoin de vase d'expansion, de clapet anti-retour, de filtre ni de raccords. 

Il peut être monté sur des pompes de surface et sur des pompes immergées jusqu'à 3 HP. 
Il n'a pas besoin d'entretien. 

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
Tension d'alimentation triphasée 230/400 Vac 

Variations de tension acceptables +/- 10% 

Classe d'isolation 

Dispositif 

Fréquence 50-60 Hz 

Courant maximum 6 A 

Pression max. de fonctionnement 

Température max. de fonctionn 

Tipo 1B 

12 bar (1,2 MPa) 

65'C 

Puissance Max 1,1 kW (1.5 HP) - 2,2 kW (3 HP) Minimum flow 

Indice de protection IP 65 Fixations mâles 

Pression de redémarrage standard non réglable 1,5 bar (0,15 MPa). 

~ 1I/min 

Ge 1 " ou Ge 1 1 /4" 

On fournit sur demande des appareils étalonnés à 1,2 bar (0,12 MPa) ou bien à 2,2 bar (0,22 MPa). 
Soupape de sécurité évitant la sortie d'eau en cas de panne de la membrane (fig. 1/C). 

\Sa 2C 

îi1 
Max 22 m 

r 1,5 bar 

�;; 
15 MPa) 

{ 2,2 bar

(0,22 MPa) 

� 
P min 3 5 bar 
(0,35 MPa)
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e Power on 
0 Pump on 
0 Failure 
Q Restart 

• Power on 
0 Pump on 
0 Failure 

Q Restart 

• Power on 
0 Pump on 
0 Failure 

Q Restart 
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